COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF NORTH MERCER WATER DISTRICT. OF MERCER COUNTY. KENTUCKY. FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CON-VENIENCE AND NECESSITY. AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT A WATERWORKS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, CONSISTING OF EXTENSIONS. ADDITIONS. AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE DISTRICT: (2) APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CHANGE IN DISTRICT SERVICE BOUNDARIES: (3) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID PROJECT: AND (4) APPROVAL OF THE INCREASED WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT

CASE NO. 8310

ORDER

Upon Motion of North Mercer Water District filed December 8, 1981, and in consideration of the waiver of the ten month statutory period set forth in KRS 278.190, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing in the above case scheduled December 16, 1981, at 9:00 a.m., be and it hereby is continued until further notice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of December 1981.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST: